
AS NOTED

THE ARCHITECT / ENGINEER SHALL HAVE NO RESPONSIBILITY 
FOR ANY LIABILITY, LOSS, COST, DAMAGE OR EXPENSE ARISING
FROM OR RELATING TO ANY USE OF THIS DOCUMENT FOR ANY 
PURPOSE OTHER THAN ITS INTENDED PURPOSE ON THIS 
PROJECT.  THIS DOCUMENT IS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 
CONJUNCTION WITH ALL RELATED DOCUMENTATION. ANY 
DISCREPANCIES IDENTIFIED IN THIS DOCUMENT MUST BE 
REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE 
PROCEEDING.  CONTRACTORS MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS
PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK. ONLY FIGURED 
DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE USED FOR VERIFICATION.
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STAMP / SIGNATURE

COMMISSIONING - WSP
425 MARKET STREET, 17TH FLOOR, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105
T. 415-243-4600

ACCESSIBILITY - UNITED SPINAL ASSOCIATION
75-20 ASTORIA BOULEVARD, JACKSON HEIGHTS, NY 11370
T. 716-828-9139

GEOTECHNICAL - LANGAN 
4030 MOORPARK AVENUE, SUITE 210, SAN JOSE, CA 95117
T. 408-551-6700

ARCHITECTURAL SPECS - ROBERT SCHWARTZ & ASSOCIATES
333 WEST 39TH STREET, 15TH FLOOR, NEW YORK, NY 10018
T. 212-691-3248

LIFE SAFETY & CODE - JENSEN HUGHES
3610 COMMERCE DRIVE, SUITE 817, BALTIMORE, MD 21227
T. 410-737-8677

SIGNAGE & WAYFINDING - EXIT DESIGN
725 N. 4TH STREET, PHILADELPHIA, PA 19123
T. 215-561-1950

LEED - BRIGHTWORKS
1624 FRANKLIN STREET, OAKLAND, CA 94612
T. 415-992-6850

FACADE MAINTENANCE - APPLIED TECHNICAL SERVICES INC.
1049 TRIAD COURT, MARIETTA, GA 30062
T. 888-287-5227

CURTAIN WALL, ROOFING & WATERPROOFING - ALLANA BUICK & BERS
990 COMMERCIAL STREET, PALO ALTO, CA 94303
T. 800-378-3405

VERTICAL TRANSPORTATION - GVK
50 CALIFORNIA STREET, SUITE 3510, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111
T. 415-412-5232

ACOUSTICS & VIBRATION - THE PAPADIMOS GROUP
4302 REDWOOD HWY., SUITE 100, SAN RAFAEL, CA 94903
T. 415-986-9100

AV, IT, SECURITY & TELECOMMUNICATIONS - ME ENGINEERS
755 SANSOME STREET, SUITE 350, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111
T. 415-294-1840

LIGHTING  DESIGN - ONE LUX STUDIO 
158 WEST 29TH STREET, 10TH FLOOR, NEW YORK, NY 10001
T. 212-201-5790

MEP / FP - ME ENGINEERS
755 SANSOME STREET, SUITE 350, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111
T. 415-294-1840

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE - OLIN PARTNERSHIP LTD.
150 S. INDEPENDENCE MALL W. SUITE 1123, PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106
T. 214-440-0030
CIVIL - SANDIS CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS PLANNERS, INC.
1700 S. WINCHESTER BLVD, SUITE 200, CAMPBELL, CA 95008 
T. 408-636-0900
STRUCTURAL - NABIH YOUSSEF ASSOCIATES
1 SANSOME STREET, SUITE 3670, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104
T. 415-392-9637
STRUCTURAL - DCI ENGINEERS
ONE POST STREET, SUITE 1050, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104
T. 415-781-1505

ARCHITECTURE - RAFAEL VINOLY ARCHITECTS
375 PEARL STREET, 31ST FLOOR, NEW YORK, NY 10038
T. 212-924-5060
ARCHITECTURE - RAFAEL VINOLY ARCHITECTS
10123 N. WOLFE ROAD, CUPERTINO, CA 95014
T. 408-627-7090

OWNER - VALLCO PROPERTY OWNER LLC.
965 PAGE MILL ROAD, PALO ALTO, CA 94304
T. 650-344-1500
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10987654321
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ARCHITECTURE - AFFORDABLE HOUSING - VMWP LLP
333 BRYANT STREET, SUITE 300, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107
T. 415-974-5352

PARKING ENGINEERING - WATRY DESIGN, INC.
2099 GATEWAY PLACE, SUITE 550, SAN JOSE, CA 95110
T. 408-392-7900

FOOD SERVICE, WASTE MANAGEMENT & LOGISTICS - CINI-LITTLE 
156 2ND STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105
T. 415-922-5900
TRAFFIC  - KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
100 W. SAN FERNANDO STREET, SUITE 250, SAN JOSE, CA 95113
T. 669-800-4130
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OR BY TELEPHONING

TOWED VEHICLES MAY BE

(INDICATE ADDRESS)

ACCESSIBLE SPACES NOT
DISPLAYING DISTINGUISHING

PLACARDS OR SPECIAL
LICENSE PLATES ISSUED

FOR PERSONS WITH
DISABILITIES WILL BE TOWED

AWAY AT THE OWNER'S EXPENSE.

PARKED IN DESIGNATED 
"UNAUTHORIZED" VEHICLES 

(INDICATE PHONE NUMBER)

RECLAIMED AT

C

80" MIN. AFF WHEN POST MOUNTED  
WITHIN AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
60" MIN. AFF WHEN POST MOUNTED OR 
 WALL MOUNTED

LC

NOTE: SIGN TO COMPLY WITH 2016 CBC FIGURE 11B-703.7.2.1. ACCESSIBLE BUILDING  
SIGNAGE CAN BE MOUNTED AT ANY HEIGHT AS LONG AS IT IS READILY VISIBLE WHEN 
 APPROACHING THE BUILDING ENTRANCE.

INTERNATIONAL SIGN OF ACCESSIBILITY SYMBOL

C

WHITE SYMBOL 
 AND BORDER

HALL CALL BUTTONS PER 
 2016 CBC 11B-407.2.1

HOISTWAY SIGNS ON BOTH SIDES OF DOOR 
 JAMB PER 2016 CBC 11B-407.2.3

INSIDE RAIL ON SWITCHBACK OR DOGLEG STAIRS
TO BE CONTINUOUS BETWEEN FLIGHTS

HALL SIGNAL PER 2016 CBC 11B-407.2.2

C

A

ACCESSIBLE EXIT DOOR & SIGNAGE MOUNTING HEIGHTS

TYP ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL/DOOR CLEARANCES

B

N.T.S.

2"
 F

ON
T 

HE
IG

HT

ACCESSIBLE CURB RAMPS

3

4

CLEAR VISUAL CONTRAST STRIPE AT
UPPER APPROACH AND LOWER TREAD,  
STRIPE SHALL BE 2" MIN TO 4" MAX WIDE, NOT 
 MORE THAN 1" FROM NOSE OF STEP OR  
UPPER APPROACH

5

6

8

DETECTABLE DIRETIONAL TEXTURE PER 2016 CBC FIGURE 11B-705.2 TRUNCATED DOMES PER 2016 CBC FIGURE 11B-705.1

L

CL

B

L

CLLC

SECTION A-A

B

TAPERED 
 EDGES 
WHERE
EXPOSED

SECTION B-B

24" MIN

CLEAR

B A

C LC

NOTE: THE AUTOMATIC DOOR-OPENING DEVICE IS ACTIVATED IF AN OBJECT OR PERSON PASSES THROUGH LINES A OR B. LINES A AND B REPRESENT THE  
VERTICAL LOCATION OF THE DOOR-OPENING DEVICE NOT REQUIRING CONTACT TO BE ACTIVATED, ALTHOUGH CONTACT IS PERMITTED BEFORE THE DOOR 
 REVERSES. DOOR REOPENING DEVICES SHOULD REMAIN ACTIVE FOR 20 SECONDS MINIMUM.

PLAN VIEW
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PLAN VIEW
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L

1:10 MAX
SLOPE

1:10 MAX
SLOPE

EDGE OF STALL

4" WIDE PTD BLUE STRIPING @
ADA STALLS, TYP.

ACCESSIBLE SIGN POST, IF REQ'D
ALIGNED TO CENTER OF STALL
SEE DETAIL (13 / A.30.43.02)

WHEEL STOP

SINGLE 4" WIDE STRIPE
AT ADA STALLS TYP.

NOTE: TYPE OF LOCK OR LATCH. IN GROUP B OCCUPANCIES, KEY-LOCKING HARDWARE MAY BE USED ON THE MAIN EXIT WHEN THE 
 MAIN EXIT CONSISTS OF A SINGLE DOOR OR PAIR OF DOORS IF THERE IS A  READILY VISIBLE, DURABLE SIGN ON OR ADJACENT TO  
THE DOOR STATING: [THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED DURING BUSINESS HOURS]. THE SIGN SHALL BE IN LETTERS NOT LESS  
THAN 1 INCH HIGH ON A CONTRASTING BACKGROUND. WHEN UNLOCKED, THE DOOR MUST BE FREE TO SWING WITHOUT  
OPERATION OF ANY LATCHING DEVICE.

10

SAFETY GLASS 
 WHERE 
OCCURS

N.T.S.

HANDRAILS SHALL  
BE PERMITTED TO  
PROTRUDE INTO  
CIRCULATION PATH  
4-1/2" MAX PER 2016 
 CBC 11B-307.2

7ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL (EV)

N.T.S.

PERPENDICULAR CURB RAMP

MARKED CROSSING

FACE OF CONC CURB

NOTE: 
1) FOR EXTERIOR STAIRS, UPPER APPROACH AND ALL TREADS AND APPROACH SHALL BE MARKED BY A STRIPE PROVIDING CLEAR VISUAL CONTRAST 
 PER 2016 CBC 11B-504.4.1.
2) AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF RAMPS AND STAIRS, HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR THE LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL BE 
 CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT RAMP RUN OR STAIR FLIGHT. HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL EXTEND BEYOND AND IN THE  
SAME DIRECTION OF RAMP RUNS AND STAIR FLIGHTS PER 2016 CBC 11B-505.10.
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N.T.S.

C
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ELEVATOR CONTROLS & ACCESSORIES MOUNTING HEIGHTS 11

LATCH-SIDE APPROACHHINGE-SIDE APPROACH

PUSH SIDE

EXIT/ROOM SIGN W/  
BRAILLE, SEE 2016  
CBC 11B-703
FOR BRAILLE & TEXT 
 REQUIREMENTS

SINGLE DOOR

PROVIDE THIS ADDITIONAL
CLEARANCE IF DOOR IS
EQUIPPED WITH BOTH A LATCH
AND A CLOSER

24" MINCLEAR

DIAGONAL CURB RAMP

PULL SIDE

THRESHOLD MAX 1/2" LEVEL
CHANGE: CHANGE IN LEVEL FROM
1/4" TO 1/2" SHALL BE BEVELED
WITH MAX 1:2 SLOPE

CLR @ EXTERIOR
DOORS

INTERIOR EXTERIOR

Y = 3'-8"  MINIMUM,
EXCEPT IF DOOR HAS
BOTH A LATCH AND A
CLOSER THEN
Y = 4'-0" MINIMUM

NOTE: ALL DOORS IN ALCOVES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CLEARANCES FOR FRONT APPROACHES

ACCESS-RELATED DIMENSIONS

ACCESSIBLITY SYMBOL
CENTER ON PARKING STALL WIDTH
SEE DETAIL 9/A.00.03.03

ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN
WHERE OCCURS

BLUE BACKGROUND 
 EQUAL TO 
COLOR #15090 OF  
FEDERAL STD 595C

ALIGN

TYPICAL THRESHOLD

Y = 3'-8"  MINIMUM,
EXCEPT IF DOOR HAS
A CLOSER THEN
Y = 4'-0" MINIMUM

1/4"/FT. MAX. SLOPE

CLR @ INTERIOR
DOORS

DN

UP

DN

C - STAIRWAY SECTION

ACCESSIBLE INTERIOR STAIR & HANDRAIL DETAILS

WHERE T = 
 TREAD 
DEPTH

ACCESSIBLE DOOR SECTION

DOUBLE DOOR

FRONT APPROACH

C OF EMER.
BUTTONS

FACE OF CONC CURB

ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL

B - HANDRAIL SECTION

9

WITHIN THE LOADING AND UNLOADING 
ACCESS AISLE PAINT THE WORDS
"NO PARKING" IN 12" HIGH WHITE 
LETTERS MIN.

1N.T.S.

N.T.S.

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN

N.T.S.

N.T.S.

N.T.S.N.T.S.

A - HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS

48"
 MIN CLE

AR

STAIRS

L

6" X 6" ACCESSIBILITY SIGNAGE  
 SHALL CONTRAST WITH  
BACKGROUND

1:4
8 M

AX
 S

LO
PE

ACCESSIBLE SIGN POST, IF REQ'D
ALIGNED TO CENTER OF STALL
SEE DETAIL (13 / A.30.43.02)

30X48 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

EV CHARGER

L

4" WIDE PTD YELLOW STRIPING

EDGE OF STALL

B

STANDARD ACCESSIBLE EVCS

A

VAN ACCESSIBLE EVCS

PTD ACCESS AISLE STRIPING 
PER 2016 CBC 11B-812.7.2.

12" HIGH LETTERING
PER 2016 CBC 11B-812.9.

ILLUMINATED 
 EXIT SIGN
WHERE 
OCCURS

C

RAMPS

WITHIN THE LOADING AND UNLOADING 
ACCESS AISLE PAINT THE WORDS
"NO PARKING" IN 12" HIGH WHITE 
LETTERS MIN.

COLUMN TYP

C

COLUMN TYP

12

NOTE: ONLY APPROVED DSA-AC DETECTABLE WARNING PRODUCTS AND DIRECTIONAL SURFACES SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PROVIDED IN THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF 
 REGULATIONS, TITLE 24, PART 1, CHAPTER 5, ARTICLES 2, 3 AND 4.

N.T.S.

IN-CAR HALL SIGNAL WHERE OCCURS.  
SIGNAL SHOULD BE VISIBLE FROM THE 
 FLOOR AREA ADJACENT TO HALL 
CALL  BUTTONS.

1

EMERGENCY TWO-WAY 
 COMMUNICATION 
SYSTEM

LC

2

ACCESSIBLE DOOR ELEVATION

SUPPORT RAIL ON AT 
 LEAST ONE WALL OF 
CAR
1-1/2" CLR TO WALL

DETECTABLE WARNINGS

ELEVATOR CAR
CONTROL PANEL

2

DOOR SIZE:
3'-0"  MIN DOOR WIDTH
6'-8"  MIN DOOR HEIGHT

L

AT VAN STALLS ONLY

1" RADIUS

2" O.D. GALV. STEEL PIPE
WHERE OCCURS. 
(SEE PLANS)

70 SQ. INCH SIGN, MIN.

REFLECTIVE DARK BLUE 
COLOR NUMBER 15090 IN 
FEDERAL STANDARD 595B

REFLECTIVE WHITE COLOR

L

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE DIRECTIONAL SIGN

1" HIGH MINIMUM
LETTERING
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36" X 36 MIN FOR  
PARKING MARKING 
 IDENTIFICATION

TYPE OF HARDWARE: (PUSH/PULL/LEVER)
MAX. EFFORT FOR EXT. DOORS = 5 LBS.
MAX. EFFORT FOR INTERIOR DOORS = 5 LBS.
REQUIRED FIRE DOORS, MAX. EFFORT = 15 LBS.
WHERE SLIDING DOORS ARE IN FULLY OPEN  
POSITION, OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL BE  
EXPOSED AND USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES.

SLIDING DOOR: LATCH-SIDE APPROACH

KICK PANEL OR SMOOTH 
 SURFACE FULL WIDTH  
OF DOOR ON PUSH SIDE

MOUNTING HEIGHT:

KICK PANEL OR SMOOTH SURFACE
FULL WIDTH OF DOOR ON PUSH SIDE

MOUNTING HEIGHT:
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80" MIN. AFF WHEN POST MOUNTED  
WITHIN AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
60" MIN. AFF WHEN POST MOUNTED OR 
 WALL MOUNTED

NOTE: ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER SHALL BE FILLED IN W/ APPROPRIATE INFORMATION 
 AS A PERMANENT PART OF THE SIGN PER 2016 CBC 11B-502.8.

SLIDING DOOR: HINGE-SIDE APPROACH

ADDITIONAL ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN

NOTE: EACH SIGN SHALL BE 0.125" ALUMINUM SHEET W/ BLUE BACKGROUND & WHITE  
REFLECTIVE SYMBOL & TEXT. ALL SIGNAGE TO MEET CALIFORNIA STANDARDS. FONT TO 
 COMPLY FOR ALL CHARACTERS ALLOWED BY REGULATION PER 2016 CBC 11B-703.5.  
CHARACTERS SHALL NOT BE ITALIC, OBLIQUE, SCRIPT, HIGHLY DECORATIVE OR OTHER  
UNUSUAL FORMS.
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DISCLAIMER
THE ARCHITECT / ENGINEER SHALL HAVE NO RESPONSIBILITY 
FOR ANY LIABILITY, LOSS, COST, DAMAGE OR EXPENSE ARISING
FROM OR RELATING TO ANY USE OF THIS DOCUMENT FOR ANY 
PURPOSE OTHER THAN ITS INTENDED PURPOSE ON THIS 
PROJECT.  THIS DOCUMENT IS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 
CONJUNCTION WITH ALL RELATED DOCUMENTATION. ANY 
DISCREPANCIES IDENTIFIED IN THIS DOCUMENT MUST BE 
REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE 
PROCEEDING.  CONTRACTORS MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS
PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK. ONLY FIGURED 
DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE USED FOR VERIFICATION.
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1700 S. WINCHESTER BLVD, SUITE 200, CAMPBELL, CA 95008 
T. 408-636-0900

PARKING ENGINEERING - WATRY DESIGN, INC.
2099 GATEWAY PLACE, SUITE 550, SAN JOSE, CA 95110
T.408-392-7900

LIGHTING  DESIGN - ONE LUX STUDIO 
158 WEST 29TH STREET, 10TH FLOOR, NEW YORK, NY 10001
T. 212-201-5790

FOOD SERVICE, WASTE MANAGEMENT & LOGISTICS - CINI-LITTLE 
156 2ND STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105
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SIGNAGE & WAYFINDING - EXIT DESIGN
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